Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Under the Freedom of Information Act, please provide me with an electronic copy of any Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA’s) undertaken for the operation of Drones, Dash Cams, or Body-Worn Cameras within your Organisation.
Please find enclosed with this response copies of relevant DPIA conducted by Leicester City Council since the requirement to undertake them in certain circumstances was introduced on 25th May 2018:
DPIA 18797 Police use of drones

DPIA 19157 Use of Bodyworn cameras

DPIA 22008 Enterprise & Business Centres and Bodyworn cameras

Certain information has been redacted (removed) from these documents under the provisions of exemptions (lawful reasons under the Act to withhold information from disclosure).

The exemptions relied upon in this case are Section 31-Law Enforcement & Section 40-Personal Information. 

In terms of the Council’s response to your request in this instance the Section 31-Law Enforcement-exemption is being applied to protect the Council’s (and other public authorities) ability to undertake law-enforcement and public protection activities without these being prejudiced by releasing such details to the wider world (which is how any disclosure under the Act must be viewed).

The Council also applies the provisions of the personal data exemption contained at Section 40 (2) and the first part of 40 (3) as it considers that the personal data of officers contained in these documents is being processed for the purpose of assessing and mitigating identified information risks, and not for disclosure to the wider world. 

It considers that to disclose these details to the wider world would breach Data Protection principles, specifically the First Principle- lawful, fair and transparent processing and the Second Principle – specified, explicit and legitimate purposes for processing. 
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
